up to the value of the redundancy cost incurred. Any cash payments received from the customer in excess of the reimbursement
cost of redundancy are deferred over the contract term and unwound in line with the other services being delivered.

Where price step-downs are required in a contract and output is not decreasing, revenue is deferred from initial years to
subsequent years in order for revenue to be recognised on a consistent basis.

Providing the option for a customer to obtain extension periods or other services at a significant discount may lead to a separate
performance obligation where a material right exists. Where this is the case, the Group allocates part of the transaction price from
the original contract to deferred income which is then amortised over the discounted extension period or recognised immediately
when the extension right expires.

The following disclosures show the impact of the adoption of IFRS 15 on the Group’s primary financial statements.

Consolidated balance sheet
As at 31 March 2018 As

reported
£m

IFRS 15 adjustments £m Balances
without

adoption
of IFRS 15

£m

A B C D E F G

Restated

20171,2

£m

Non-current assets

Goodwill 309.6 – – – – – – – 309.6 343.9

Other intangible assets 38.3 – – – 1.0 – – – 39.3 53.2

Property, plant and equipment  33.6 – – – 0.2 – – – 33.8 32.3

Interest in joint ventures and associates 0.8 – – – – – – – 0.8 0.6

Derivative financial instruments 6.1 – – – – – – – 6.1 –

Trade and other receivables – 18.2 8.6 – – – – – 26.8 50.3

Contract assets  1.8 – – – (1.8) – – – – –

Deferred tax assets 36.7 – – – – – – (19.0) 17.7 22.2

Total non-current assets 426.9 18.2 8.6 – (0.6) – – (19.0) 434.1 502.5

Current assets

Inventories 6.9 – – – – – – – 6.9 6.8

Trade and other receivables 386.0 20.0 11.9 (0.2) – 31.1 – – 448.8 395.6

Contract assets 0.4 – – – (0.4) – – – – –

Derivative financial instruments – – – – – – – – – 35.8

Current tax assets 6.3 – – – – – – (2.8) 3.5 12.1

Cash and cash equivalents 59.8 – – – – – – – 59.8 129.1

Total current assets 459.4 20.0 11.9 (0.2) (0.4) 31.1 – (2.8) 519.0 579.4

   –

Total assets 886.3 38.2 20.5 (0.2) (1.0) 31.1 – (21.8) 953.1 1,081.9

37

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables (496.8) (0.7) – (38.0) – – 0.7 – (534.8) (574.5)

Deferred income (46.2) – – 46.2 – – – – – –

Financing liabilities (0.8) – – – – – – – (0.8) (310.8)

Provisions (25.2) – – – – – – – (25.2) (20.4)

Total current liabilities (569.0) (0.7) – 8.2 – – 0.7 – (560.8) (905.7)

Net current liabilities (109.6) 19.3 11.9 8.0 (0.4) 31.1 0.7 (2.8) (41.8) (326.3)

Non-current liabilities

Trade and other payables – – – – – – – – – (3.4)

Deferred income (18.8) – – 18.8 – – – – – –

Financing liabilities (258.6) – – – – – – – (258.6) (1.3)

Provisions (6.3) – – – – – – – (6.3) (6.4)

Retirement benefit liabilities (56.8) – – – – – – – (56.8) (74.2)

Deferred tax liabilities (0.8) – – – – – – – (0.8) (1.1)

Total non-current liabilities (341.3) – – 18.8 – – – – (322.5) (86.4)

Total liabilities (910.3) (0.7) – 27.0 – – 0.7 – (883.3) (992.1)

Net (liabilities)/assets (24.0) 37.5 20.5 26.8 (1.0) 31.1 0.7 (21.8) 69.8 89.8

Note:

1. The Group has applied IFRS 15 using the cumulative effect method. Under this method, the comparative information is not restated.
2. The Group has restated 2017 income statement and balance sheet as per Note 1.

Consolidated income statement
For the year ended 31 March 2018 As

reported
£m

IFRS 15 adjustments £m Balances
without

adoption
of IFRS 15

£m

Restated

20171,2
£m A B C D E F G

Continuing operations

Revenue 2,203.7 (7.6) 0.6 (3.1) – 6.1 (0.6) – 2,199.1 2,123.4

Cost of sales (1,894.8) – (8.6) (0.5) (1.0) (1.5) (0.2) – (1,906.6) (1,893.6)

Administrative expenses (220.1) – 3.6 0.3 – – – – (216.2) (236.7)

Share of profit of joint venture and associates 0.8 – – – – – – – 0.8 0.6

Operating profit/(loss) before other items 89.6 (7.6) (4.4) (3.3) (1.0) 4.6 (0.8) – 77.1 (6.3)

Other items (97.9) (5.1) – – – – – – (103.0) (36.6)

Operating profit/(loss) after other items (8.3) (12.7) (4.4) (3.3) (1.0) 4.6 (0.8) – (25.9) (42.9)

Net finance costs (16.4) – – – – – – – (16.4) (15.3)

Tax (1.3) – – – –  – – 3.2 1.9 7.4

Total from continuing operations (26.0) (12.7) (4.4) (3.3) (1.0) 4.6 (0.8) 3.2 (40.4) (50.8)

Total from discontinued operations – – – – – – – – – (132.4)

Loss for the year (26.0) (12.7) (4.4) (3.3) (1.0) 4.6 (0.8) 3.2 (40.4) (183.2)

Note:

1. The Group has applied IFRS 15 using the cumulative effect method. Under this method, the comparative information is not restated.
2. The Group has restated 2017 income statement and balance sheet as per Note 1.

The following table details the impact on net assets as at 1 April 2017 and on the revenue and loss for the year recognised for the

[…]

Impairment of mobilisation asset – (5.7)

Other provisions & accruals – (4.6)

Other one-off items – (10.7)

Before other items 89.6 (6.3)

Adjusted other items (103.0) (36.6)

Impact as a result of the adoption of IFRS 15 5.1 –

Other items as reported (97.9) (36.6)

Total operating profit as reported (8.3) (42.9)

The total adjustments presented above impact business segments as follows:

Adjustments to revenue

2018

£m

2017

£m

Engineering Services (6.9) 14.6

Security (0.3) –

Professional Services 0.6 –-

Cleaning & Environmental Services (0.9) 3.6

Care & Custody 2.4 –

Catering – (1.6)

Property Management 0.5 –

Total adjustments (4.6) 16.6

Adjustments to operating profit
2018

£m
2017

£m

Engineering Services (10.3) 37.5

Security (2.3) 3.8

Professional Services 0.5 2.6

Cleaning & Environmental Services (1.7) 14.4

Care & Custody 1.3 0.7

Catering (0.6) 0.6

Property Management 0.6 16.8

Corporate Centre – 11.9

Total adjustments (12.5)  88.3

   2018   2017

Adjustments to cash flows

As reported

£m

   Impacts of
IFRS 15

£m

Adjusted cash
flows

£m

As reported

£m

   One-off
items

£m

Adjusted cash
flows

£m

Operating loss   – continuing operations (8.3) (17.6) (25.9) (42.9) 88.3 45.4

   – discontinued operations   – – – (135.2) – (135.2)

Adjustments for non-cash and non-operating items 75.5 – 75.5 187.2   (88.3) 98.9

Operating cash flows before movements in working
capital

67.2 (17.6) 49.6 9.1 – 9.1

(Increase)/decrease in inventories (0.1) – (0.1) 3.2 – 3.2

(Increase)/decrease in receivables (43.2) 13.1 (30.1) 60.2 – 60.2

(Increase)/decrease in contract assets (2.3) 2.3 – – – –

(Decrease)/increase in deferred income arising on
contracts

(12.8) 12.8 – – – –

(Decrease)/increase in payables (21.2) (9.1) (30.3) 73.0 – 73.0

(Decrease)/increase in provisions 4.5 (0.2) 4.3 5.6 – 5.6

71

Cash (used in)/generated by operations (7.9) 1.3 (6.6) 151.1 – 151.1

Income taxes, interest and acquisition costs
received/(paid) (1.9) – (1.9) (28.3) – (28.3)

Net cash (outflow)/inflow from operating activities (9.8) 1.3 (8.5) 122.8 – 122.8

Investing activities

Purchase of property, plant and equipment (15.8) (0.2) (16.0) (14.5) – (14.5)

Purchase of other intangible assets (9.0) (1.1) (10.1) (12.4) – (12.4)

Other investing activities (7.3) – (7.3) – – –

Net cash outflow from investing activities (32.1) (1.3) (33.4) (26.9) – (26.9)

Net cash inflow from financing activities (27.8) – (27.8) (60.3) – (60.3)

Net (decrease)/increase in cash and cash
equivalents

(69.7) – (69.7) 35.6 – 35.6

Adjustments to the balances sheet are shown in Note 1.